

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD  
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300  
SACRAMENTO, CA 95825



**PACIFIC RACING ASSOCIATION**

Golden Gate Fields  
Albany, California

**Report of the Board of Stewards**  
To the California Horse Racing Board

Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor

Honorable David Israel, Chairman  
Honorable Charles Winner, Vice Chairman  
Honorable Steve Beneto, Member  
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member  
Honorable Bo Derek, Member  
Honorable George Krikorian, Member  
Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member  
Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director  
Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director

Report for the period Wednesday, June 5, 2013 through Sunday, June 9, 2013.

**Wednesday**

6-5-13<sup>1</sup> **ENTRIES AND DECLARATIONS DUTIES**

Steward John Herbuveaux was on duty today to address entries and declarations and will continue with those duties for the remainder of the week.

**Thursday**

6-6-13<sup>1</sup> **CAL BRED REPORT**

Purse \$12,000. For California bred or California sired fillies and mares three years old and upward, claiming \$8,000 at one mile. The race was called off with one entry.

6-6-13<sup>2</sup> **DECLARATIONS - REFUNDS**

1 <sup>st</sup> race: #3 WHERE'S THE PROOF	(Tr. Ryan Kenney)	sick	
	Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer	REFUND:	\$ 166.40
3 <sup>rd</sup> race: #1 GIT IT ON YOUR MIND	(Tr. Carmela Anderson)	sick	
	Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer	REFUND:	\$ 97.10
6 <sup>th</sup> race: #7 CHARMING BESS	(Tr. Frances Henderson)	injured	
	Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer	REFUND:	\$ 104.00
7 <sup>th</sup> race: #1 MISS NIKKI	(Tr. Allen Rogers)	sick	
	Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer	REFUND:	\$ 166.30

6-6-13<sup>3</sup> **DENNIS CARR -FILM REVIEW**

Jockey Dennis Carr who was involved in an inquiry/disqualification for an incident from Sunday's 4<sup>th</sup> race was held blameless as the recordings clearly show he reacts quickly to try and straighten his mount after it broke outward.

6-6-13<sup>4</sup> **JOCKEY AGENT RUSTY GREINER – RULING NO. 80**

**RULING #80**

Jockey Agent **RUSTY GREINER** is fined the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00)\* pursuant to California Horse Racing Board Rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations) for failure to conduct his business in a proper manner on Friday, May 31, 2013.

The ruling listed above was issued after Mr. Greiner appeared before the Stewards and acknowledged he took a shot when he named on a horse without having a call.

6-6-13<sup>5</sup> **TRAINER WILLIAM E. MOREY – RULING NO. 81**

**RULING #81**

In accordance with a stipulated agreement with the California Horse Racing Board Trainer **WILLIAM E. MOREY** who started the horse PICTURE PERFECT, winner of the first race at Golden Gate Fields on January 1, 2013 is hereby suspended thirty (30) days, fined the sum of three thousand dollars (\$3000.00)\* and placed on probation through June 5, 2014 pursuant to CHRB rule #1887 (a) (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) for violation of CHRB rules #1843 (a) (b) and (d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances; Albuterol, in excess of the permitted level [Class 3]) and #1844 (e) (4) (Authorized Medication).

For cause fifteen days of the thirty day suspension are stayed and the suspension shall be served from June 10, 2013 through June 24, 2013 inclusive. During the term of probation William E. Morey must not be in violation of CHRB rules and regulations #1843, #1843.6 and #1887 (a) regarding Class 1, 2 or 3 drug substances or the fifteen (15) day stay of the suspension shall be lifted and imposed after notice and hearing.

The preceding ruling was issued after Mr. Morey appeared before the Stewards to review a Board stipulated agreement that addresses this matter.

6-6-13<sup>6</sup> **CLAIM VOIDED – 6<sup>th</sup> RACE**

The claim submitted in the sixth race for ELIZABETH A was deemed void after being placed on the Veterinarian's List, by Official Veterinarian Forrest Franklin, for unsoundness.

6-6-13<sup>7</sup> **WAGER CANCELLATION**

On Sunday June 2<sup>nd</sup>, following the sixth race, Bryan Wayte (Mutuel Manager) called and reported a cancellation of a large wager prior to the start of the 6<sup>th</sup> race on that day. He mentioned that it was an unusual occurrence and instructed Sportech to research the wager. A letter of explanation (dated June 6, 2013) is attached to the original minutes.

6-6-13 <sup>8</sup>	<b>ATTENDANCE &amp; HANDLE</b>		
	GGF	1132	\$ 190,810.80
	NCOT	1779	\$ 492,909.10
	SCOT		\$ 223,985.70
	Out of State		\$ 667,305.52
	<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>\$1,575,011.12</b>

**Friday**

6-7-13<sup>1</sup> **CAL BRED REPORT**

Purse \$24,000. For California bred or California sired three year olds, claiming \$32,000 at one mile. The race was called off with two entries.

6-7-13<sup>2</sup> **SARAH HINES HEARING**

A hearing was held today to address California Horse Racing Board complaint 13SW0044 filed against Association employee Sarah Hines for alleged violation of CHRB rules 1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations), 1901 (Conflict of Interest) and 1902 (Conduct Detrimental to Horse Racing).

Ms. Hines was cited for allowing an unlicensed individual to enter and remain inside the secured CHRB test barn area at the Cal Expo racetrack in Sacramento, CA. without a valid CHRB license.

Present for the hearing, in addition to Stewards Dennis Nevin, John Herbubeaux and Darrel McHargue were Ms. Hines and her representative, David Segal, CHRB Investigators Carol Nolan, Louis Quezada and Michael Bridges. Official Veterinarian Dr. Goodbary was also present.

After all parties presented their testimony and evidence the record was closed and submitted for decision. After due deliberation the complaint was dismissed.

6-7-13<sup>3</sup> **JOCKEY ERIC CAMACHO – RULING NO. 82**

Jockey **ERIC CAMACHO**, having failed to respond to written notice to appear before the Board of Stewards at Golden Gate Fields on or before June 6, 2013, is hereby suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear) pending an appearance at a hearing before the Board of Stewards to answer charges alleging violation of CHRB rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility).

The foregoing ruling was issued after Mr. Camacho failed to appear to address an alleged debt of \$1991.00 owed to jockey agent Fordell Fierce.

6-7-13<sup>4</sup> **DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS**

4 <sup>th</sup> race:	#1 REASONABLE EFFECTS	(Tr. Ed Moger)	sick	
	Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer		REFUND:	\$ 71.40
	#7 KUKALUKA	(Tr. Greg James)	sick	
	Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer		REFUND:	\$ 66.30
5 <sup>th</sup> race:	#4 SKATTLE SEATTLE	(Tr. Kent Molinaro)	sick	
	Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer		REFUND:	\$ 387.50
6 <sup>th</sup> race:	#8 BLIND SPIRIT	(Tr. Jacob Aguilar)	sick	
	Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer		REFUND:	\$ 32.60
7 <sup>th</sup> race:	#9 SOPHISTICATED	(Tr. Greg James)	also eligible	
	Stewards		REFUND:	\$ 142.60
	#11 RULER OF THE TRIBE	(Tr. Steve Miyadi)	also eligible	
	Stewards		REFUND:	\$ 29.30
8 <sup>th</sup> race:	#2 OUR WORTHYENDEAVOR	(Tr. Frances Henderson)	sick	
	Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer		REFUND:	\$ 36.80

6-7-13<sup>5</sup> **ACCIDENT – 5<sup>th</sup> RACE**

Jockey Frank Alvarado jumped from his mount #5 LAMM after it was nearly pulled up following a catastrophic injury to its left front fetlock on the back stretch. Mr. Alvarado was uninjured. After examination the horse was euthanized at the scene by Track Veterinarian Dr. Sara Sporer.

6-7-13<sup>6</sup> **ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

GGF	1106	\$ 238,206.70
NCOT	2393	\$ 657,235.40
SCOT		\$ 303,742.20
Out of State		\$ 825,654.19
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>\$2,024,838.49</b>

**Saturday**

6-8-13<sup>1</sup> **CAL BRED REPORT**

Purse \$10,000. For California bred or California sired three year olds and upward, claiming \$5,000 at six furlongs. The race was called off with three entries.

6-8-13<sup>2</sup> **JOCKEY ERIC CAMACHO – RULING NO. 83**

Jockey **ERIC CAMACHO**, having failed to respond to written notice to appear before the Board of Stewards at Golden Gate Fields on or before June 6, 2013, is hereby suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear) pending an appearance at a hearing before the Board of Stewards to answer charges alleging violation of CHRB rule # 1876 (Financial Responsibility).

The ruling listed above was issued after Mr. Camacho presented a payment of \$1,000.00 to the Stewards at Colonial Race Course in Virginia and signed a payment agreement for the remaining balance of \$991.00.

6-8-13<sup>3</sup> **DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS**

1 <sup>st</sup> race: #1 PEPPER SWEET	(Tr. Alex Paszkeicz)	sick	
	Examining Track Veterinarian Diane Isbell	REFUND:	\$ 148.90
2 <sup>nd</sup> race: #5 TROJAN TRAVELER	(Tr. D. Wayne Baker)	flipped – starting gate	
	Examining Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer	REFUND:	\$18,239.56
5 <sup>th</sup> race: #7 PUPPY MANNERS	(Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer)	injured (post parade)	
	Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell	REFUND:	\$ 8,116.80
7 <sup>th</sup> race: #3 NAN'S MOUNTAINHEART	(Tr. Sergio Ledezma)	sick	
	Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell	REFUND:	\$ 325.14
	#7 TACARA MUCHO	(Tr. Frances Henderson)	injured
	Official Veterinarian Forrest Franklin	REFUND:	\$ 346.50

6-8-13<sup>4</sup> **1<sup>st</sup> RACE – JOCKEY OBJECTION**

Following the running of the 1<sup>st</sup> race, jockey Julien Couton, rider of 2<sup>nd</sup> place finisher #3 FANTASTIC ATTICUS lodged a claim of foul against the winner #4 VALIANT FLAME (jockey Pedro Terrero) for alleged interference in the stretch. After talking to the riders involved and reviewing the recordings of the incident no change was made to the order of finish. The recordings show #4 VALIANT FLAME cross #3's path while lugging inward causing the rider of #3 to steady momentarily. The tapes clearly show the incident to be minor with no effect to placings. The decision was unanimous.

6-8-13<sup>5</sup> **4<sup>th</sup> RACE – INQUIRY – DISQUALIFICATION**

Following the running of the fourth race the inquiry sign was lit for a review of two separate incidents through the stretch.

The first incident, near the 3/16 pole, involved (from the outside in) #3 ART OFFICIAL (3<sup>rd</sup> place – jockey Julien Couton), #7 UNUSUAL LOVER (1<sup>st</sup> place – jockey Dennis Carr), #2 INDYCOTT (4<sup>th</sup> place – jockey Russell Baze), #6 PERFECT

JERSEY (5<sup>th</sup> place – jockey Francisco Duran) and #1 MINISTER VIVENDI (7<sup>th</sup> place – jockey Abel Cedillo). The second incident, starting near the 1/8 pole, also involved #3 causing interference to #5 FLAMMABILITY (2<sup>nd</sup> place – jockey Inoel Beato) while drifting out. After talking to the riders involved and reviewing the recordings #3 was disqualified from 3<sup>rd</sup> to 7<sup>th</sup>.

The recordings show #3 drift inward near the 3/16 pole and cause severe crowding and bumping to #7, #2, #6 and #1 while lugging in badly and severely impeding those rivals. #3 then started drifting out near the 1/8 pole causing #5 to shift out and lose an opportunity of a better placing. The decision was unanimous.

6-8-13<sup>6</sup> **6<sup>th</sup> RACE - INQUIRY**

The inquiry sign was posted once again after the running of the 6<sup>th</sup> race for a review of an incident near the 3/8 pole involving from the outside in, #12 COAST GUARD RESCUE (5<sup>th</sup> place – jockey Pedro Terrero), #7 GREAT WARRIOR (1<sup>st</sup> place – jockey Julien Couton), #4 SEDONA RIDGE (12<sup>th</sup> place – jockey Russell Baze) and #2 RENZO SEAN (10<sup>th</sup> place – jockey Dennis Carr).

After talking to the riders involved and watching the recorded angles of the incident the placings as posted were made official.

The recordings show the rider of #4 take up sharply after shifting in and bumping with #2. However, the recordings failed to show which horses were or which horse was at fault. Therefore, the placings were made official.

6-8-13<sup>7</sup> **ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

GGF	3708	\$ 916,072.10
NCOT	7110	\$2,204,361.20
SCOT		\$ 667,360.80
Out of State		<u>\$1,129,874.91</u>
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>\$4,917,669.01</b>

**Sunday**

6-9-13<sup>1</sup>

**CAL BRED REPORT**

For Golden State series eligible California bred or California sired three year olds at one mile. The race drew with seven entries and was used as the sixth race.

6-9-13<sup>2</sup>

**DECLARATIONS - REFUNDS**

4 <sup>th</sup> race: #6 GIANIS	(Tr. Efrain Miranda)	injury	
Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell		REFUND:	\$ 177.50
8 <sup>th</sup> race: #9 SAHHA	(Tr. Sherrie Monroe)	sick	
Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell		REFUND:	\$ 53.60
#10 YALETOWN	(Tr. Jerry Puertas)	re-entry	
Stewards		REFUND:	\$ 25.00

6-9-13<sup>3</sup>

**JOCKEY JULIEN COUTON – RULING 84**

Jockey **JULIEN COUTON** who rode ART OFFICIAL in the fourth race at Golden Gate Fields on June 8, 2013 is suspended seven (7) racing days (June 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27 and 28, 2013) for failure to make a proper effort to maintain a straight course and causing interference in the stretch. A violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules – Careless Riding).

The preceding ruling was issued after Mr. Couton and his agent met with the Stewards and reviewed the 4<sup>th</sup> and 6<sup>th</sup> races. Mr. Couton was praised for his efforts while trying to keep his mount on a straight course in early stretch and was sanctioned for his lack of effort to straighten his mount later in the stretch

while causing interference. As to his involvement in the incident in the 6<sup>th</sup> race no blame could be placed as the films were inconclusive as to which horse or jockey was at fault.

6-9-13<sup>4</sup> **JOCKEY PEDRO TERRERO – FILM REVIEW 6<sup>th</sup> RACE (reference 6/8/13<sup>6</sup>)**  
 After reviewing all the recorded views of the previously mentioned incident (see reference) no blame could be determined. Words of caution were issued regarding maintaining a straight path when there is no margin for error and it is imperative to do so.

6-9-13<sup>5</sup> **ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**  
 GGF 10,009 \$ 655,272.70  
 NCOT 2402 \$ 802,155.10  
 SCOT \$ 536,698.90  
 Out of State \$ 978,867.38  
**TOTAL \$2,972,994.08**

## W E E K L Y S U M M A R Y

**ATTENDANCE REPORT** - The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing day during this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.

### **VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES**

Date	Race	No.	Horse	Trainer	Reason	Vet	Refund
6-6-13	1	3	WHERE'S THE PROOF	Kenney	sick	Sporer	\$166.40
6-6-13	3	1	GIT IT ON YOUR MIND	Anderson	sick	Sporer	\$97.10
6-6-13	6	7	CHARMING BESS	Henderson	injured	Sporer	\$104.00
6-6-13	7	1	MISS NIKKI	Rogers	sick	Sporer	\$166.30
6-7-13	4	1	REASONABLE EFFECTS	Moger	sick	Isbell	\$71.40
6-7-13	4	7	KUKALUKA	James	sick	Isbell	\$66.30
6-7-13	5	4	SKATTLE SEATTLE	Molinaro	sick	Isbell	\$387.50
6-7-13	6	8	BLIND SPIRIT	Aguilar	sick	Isbell	\$32.60
6-7-13	7	9	SOPHISTICATED	James	also eligible	Stewards	\$142.60
6-7-13	7	11	RULER OF THE TRIBE	Miyadi	also eligible	Stewards	\$29.30
6-7-13	8	2	OURWORTHYENDEAVOR	Henderson	sick	Sporer	\$38.80
6-8-13	1	1	PEPPER SWEET	Paszkeicz	sick	Isbell	\$148.90
6-8-13	2	5	TROJAN TRAVELER	Baker	flipped - gate	Sporer	\$18,239.56
6-8-13	5	7	PUPPY MANNERS	Hollendorfer	Injured-post parade	Isbell	\$8,116.80
6-8-13	7	3	NAN'S MOUNTAINHEART	Ledezma	sick	Isbell	\$325.14
6-8-13	7	7	TACARA MUCHO	Henderson	injured	Franklin	\$535.22
6-9-13	4	6	GIANIS	Miranda	injured	Isbell	\$177.50
6-9-13	8	9	SAHHA	Monroe	sick	Isbell	\$53.60
6-9-13	8	10	YALETOWN	Puertas	re-entry	Stewards	\$25.00

### **VETERINARY REPORT**

#### **Euthanized / Died**

6-7-13 Lamm (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer) fractures left front fetlock – Tapeta  
 Racing ½ mile pole

#### **Veterinarian's List**

There were (19) nineteen horses placed on the vet's list:

Sick: 11  
 Injured: 5  
 Unsound: 3

There were (17) seventeen horses removed from the vet's list:

Sick: 8  
 Injured: 3  
 Unsound: 3  
 Bled: 1  
 Medication: 2

**Shockwave Therapy:** There was one shockwave therapy treatment reported.

**WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES**

Anderson	174	\$54,354.10
Bakersfield	562	\$109,646.40
Bankers Casino	67	\$20,118.50
Fresno	454	\$122,626.90
Fresno Club One	115	\$58,192.90
Monterey	364	\$116,506.60
Pleasanton	1859	\$609,542.10
Sacramento	1762	\$432,842.30
San Jose	1895	\$516,576.60
San Mateo	2738	\$1,070,473.50
Santa Rosa	1069	\$239,808.80
Stockton	1027	\$267,635.70
Tulare	333	\$79,134.20
Turlock	480	\$193,801.50
Vallejo	785	\$265,400.70
So. California		\$1,731,787.60
Out of State		\$3,601,702.00

	6/6	6/7	6/8	6/9	Week	Meet
ACCIDENTS	0	1	0	0	1	12
CAL-BRED RACES	1	1	1	1	4	8
CLAIMS	4	0	2	1	7	228
DISQUALIFICATIONS	0	0	1	0	1	18
INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS	0	0	3	0	3	64
REFUNDS	4	7	4	3	18	270
RULINGS	2	1	1	1	5	83
CLAIMS VOID	1	0	0	0	1	7

Respectfully submitted,

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Darrel McHargue, Steward**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Dennis Nevin, Steward**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**John Herbuveaux, Steward**